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The following public questions for the EDC Board and the responses can also be found 
on the Corporation’s website at www.ebbsfleetdc.org.uk    
 

 
Question 1 
The 5-May-19 Sunday Telegraph, Business section headlined “Rollercoaster ride hurtles on at 
delayed ‘British Disneyland’”. What confidence do EDC have that LRCH will submit a DCO 
application in 2019 as stated on the PINS website? Is the impact on the Station Quarter resolved? 
 
Response 
Given that we have seen no evidence that work is progressing on the DCO submission, and given 
what we have been told previously by the project promoter about how long they expect the work to 
take, it now seems unlikely to us that a satisfactory submission could be made in 2019. 
 
The impact on Station Quarter remains whilst there is uncertainty over the timetable for delivering 
the Resort access road. 
 
Question 2 
In the February 2019, A2BE “Statement of Reasons”, Highways England said, “The London 
Resort will not be assessed due to critical interdependencies in delivery of the project. No scenario 
exists where the two projects would both be implemented due to necessary highways changes 
required for the London Resort to go ahead and therefore no cumulative effects are possible”. Are 
the Board still supportive of both projects despite this? 
 
Response 
The EDC Board remain very supportive of the proposed improvements to the A2 Bean and 
Ebbsfleet junctions. Despite the potential economic benefits for the area of the proposed London 
Resort, we have yet to see sufficient detail to enable us to form a view on the impacts of the 
project. Furthermore, our main concern remains the uncertainty over the timetable for delivering 
the Resort access road. 
 
Question 3   
A four-hour pre-submission event was held on 30-Apr-19 to consult on proposals for the Alkerden 
Education Campus. Why wasn’t the comment form put online by Henley-Camland and EDC for 
those that couldn’t attend? 
 
Response 
The consultation event was organised and hosted by Henley Camland as part of their 
requirements under planning. We are not able to comment on why they did not put their comment 
form online however there was no requirement for them to do so. The EDC was not given a copy 
of the form and we have not been asked by the developer to post this online. However, the EDC 
will be carrying out extensive consultation when any future planning application is submitted.  
  

http://www.ebbsfleetdc.org.uk/


Question 4 
Are any ‘landmark’ structures planned at entrances to the EGC? 
 
Response 
There are no current proposals for ‘landmark’ structures at the entrances to the Garden City, 
however the current area masterplans for Eastern Quarry identify potential locations for landmark 
structures at some entrances. Furthermore, EDC has been undertaking work to improve the 
environment at the key gateways by examining soft landscaping in these areas. 
 
Question 5 
Last month we asked for the major amounts of expenditure confidently expected to occur in 
2019/20? We understand that you are deliberately not providing further detailed breakdown of that 
forecast expenditure for the 2019/20 year as to do so would undermine certain commercially 
sensitive positions at this moment in time. Whilst omission of specific details is understood, will the 
2019/20 programme capital expenditure of £66m be shown under ‘Pillars’ as was reported each 
month in 2018/19? 
 
Response 
Whilst that would be our normal practice, there are specific commercially confidential 
circumstances this year which mean that even to break the forecast expenditure into the ‘Pillars’ 
would likely break that confidentiality. We are hopeful that this situation might not persist 
throughout the whole year, and as soon as we are able to provide that breakdown, without 
prejudicing commercial confidentiality, we will do so. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


